affect the Resulting Issuer’s financial condition or results of operations following the Transaction. Any
potential decline in the Resulting Issuer’s financial condition or results of operations may cause a significant
decrease in the stock price of the Resulting Issuer.

EXHIBIT 1 OF APPENDIX C

Unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of the Resulting Issuer

{00026243:2}

Nuclear Fuels Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

For the period ended December 31, 2022

NUCLEAR FUELS INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the period ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

{00026243:2}

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

 Nuclear Fuels Inc
as at

 December 31, 2022

 Uravan Minerals Inc.
as at

December 31, 2022

Note

3

 Pro-forma
Adjustment

s
Pro-forma

Consolidated

ASSETS

Current assets
 Cash  $ 4,624,876 $ 168,687 $ a $ 2,858,300 $ 7,501,863
   e  (150,000)
 Other current assets   15,063  22,500   -  37,563

  4,639,939  191,187   2,708,300  7,539,426
Equipment  18,826  -   -  18,826
Exploration & evaluation assets  705,104  192,175  b  4,283,488  5,180,767

TOTAL ASSETS $ 5,363,869 $ 383,362 $  $ 6,991,788 $ 12,739,019

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities
  Accounts payables   189,681  34,150   -  223,831

  189,681  34,150   -  223,831

Equity (Deficit)

 Share capital  6,441,419  19,094,547  a  2,258,300  15,196,367
   b  4,283,488

   e
(16,881,387

)
 Subscriptions receivable  (600,000)  -  a  600,000  -
 Reserves   219,115  5,017,856  e  (4,910,856)  326,115
 Deficit  (886,346)  (23,763,191)  e  21,642,243  (3,007,294)

  5,174,188  349,212   6,991,788  12,515,188

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

$
5,363,869 $ 383,362 $  $ 6,991,788 $ 12,739,019

NUCLEAR FUELS INC.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the period ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

{00026243:2}

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

 Nuclear Fuels Inc
(constructed) for the

period from
incorporation on May
22, 2022 to December

31, 2022

Uravan Minerals Inc.
for the year ended

December 31, 2022
 Note 3 Adjustments Total

 $ $  $ $
General & administrative costs   (161,009)   (79,864)   -   (240,873)

Other items
   Exploration & evaluation expenditures (506,222) -  - (506,222)
   Gain on disposal of mineral property - 287,000  - 287,000
   Investment income (loss) - (73,897)  - (73,897)
   Listing expense  - - e (2,120,948) (2,20,948)
   Share-based compensation  (219,115) (84,000)  - (303,115)

Net income (loss) and comprehensive
income (loss)

(886,346) 49,239  (2,120,948) (2,958,055)

NUCLEAR FUELS INC.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements
For the period ended December 31, 2022
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

{00026243:2}

1 TURE OF OPERATIONS

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Nuclear Fuels Inc. (“NFI”)
have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards
(“IFRS”) under the assumption that NFI will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the
normal course of business rather than through a process of forced liquidation.